
,,��6XJJHVWHG�1RWLFH�RI�,QWHQW��12,��)RUPDW�� � 
� 
���*HQHUDO�IDFLOLW\�LQIRUPDWLRQ���3OHDVH�SURYLGH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�IDFLOLW\�� 
� 
D��1DPH�RI�IDFLOLW\�� � 

Bridgewater 750kw Wind Turbine Project 

� 
0DLOLQJ�$GGUHVV�IRU�WKH�)DFLOLW\��� 
� 
� 
MBTA 
100 Summer Street Boston, MA 02110 

E��/RFDWLRQ�$GGUHVV�RI�WKH�)DFLOLW\��LI�GLIIHUHQW�IURP�PDLOLQJ� 
DGGUHVV��� 
� 
� 
� 

0 Titicut Street 
Bridgewater, MA 02324 

)DFLOLW\�/RFDWLRQ� 
� 
ORQJLWXGH�BBBBBBBBBB� 
ODWLWXGH�BBBBBBBBBB� 

70.56.45 

41.56.51 

7\SH�RI�%XVLQHVV���� 
Municipal Transit System 
)DFLOLW\�6,&�FRGHV�� 

F��1DPH�RI�IDFLOLW\�RZQHU���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB��2ZQHU¶V�HPDLO���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 
2ZQHU¶V�7HO������BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB��2ZQHU¶V�)D[�����BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 
$GGUHVV�RI�RZQHU��LI�GLIIHUHQW�IURP�IDFLOLW\�DGGUHVV�� 
� 
� 
2ZQHU�LV��FKHFN�RQH������)HGHUDOBBBB���6WDWH�BBBBB�����3ULYDWHBBBBBB����2WKHU�BBBBBBB�'HVFULEH�BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 

Massachusetts Bay Transit Authority jbriones@MBTA.com 

(617) 222-4323 

✔ 

/HJDO�QDPH�RI�2SHUDWRU��LI�QRW�RZQHU���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 
2SHUDWRU�&RQWDFW�1DPH���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB � 
2SHUDWRU�7HO�1XPEHU��BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB���)D[�1XPEHU��BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�� 
2SHUDWRU¶V�HPDLO���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 
2SHUDWRU�$GGUHVV��LI�GLIIHUHQW�IURP�RZQHU�� 
� 
� 

D&C Construction Co., Inc 

Duncan Peterson 

(781) 871-8200 (781) 871-8871 

duncan@dandcconstruction.com 

415-VFW Drive Rockland, MA 02370 
G��$WWDFK�D�WRSRJUDSKLF�PDS�LQGLFDWLQJ�WKH�ORFDWLRQ�RI�WKH�IDFLOLW\�DQG�WKH�RXWIDOO�V��WR�WKH�UHFHLYLQJ�ZDWHU���0DS�DWWDFKHG"�BBBBB� ✔ 

H��&KHFN�<HV�RU�1R�IRU�WKH�IROORZLQJ�� 
����+DV�D�SULRU�13'(6�SHUPLW�EHHQ�JUDQWHG�IRU�WKH�GLVFKDUJH"����<HV�BBBB��1RBBBB��,I�<HV��3HUPLW�1XPEHU��BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB �  
����,V�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�D�³QHZ�GLVFKDUJHU´�DV�GHILQHG�E\����&)5�6HFWLRQ������"����<HVBBBBB���1RBBBBBB� 
����,V�WKH�IDFLOLW\�FRYHUHG�E\�DQ�LQGLYLGXDO�13'(6�SHUPLW"���<HVBBBBB��1RBBBBB�������,I�<HV��3HUPLW�1XPEHU�BBBB� 
����,V�WKHUH�D�SHQGLQJ�DSSOLFDWLRQ�RQ�ILOH�ZLWK�(3$�IRU�WKLV�GLVFKDUJH"��<HV�BBBBB��1R�BBBBBB���,I�<HV��GDWH�RI�VXEPLWWDO��� � 

✔ 
✔ 

✔ 
✔ 

3DJH���RI��� 
$SSHQGL[�9�±�13'(6�'HZDWHULQJ�*HQHUDO�3HUPLW� � 



RU�JURXQGZDWHU

���'LVFKDUJH�LQIRUPDWLRQ���3OHDVH�SURYLGH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�GLVFKDUJH���DWWDFKLQJ�DGGLWLRQDO�VKHHWV�DV�QHHGHG��� 
D� 1DPH�RI�UHFHLYLQJ�ZDWHU�LQWR�ZKLFK�GLVFKDUJH�ZLOO�RFFXU���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� � Taunton River 

6WDWH�:DWHU�4XDOLW\�&ODVVLILFDWLRQ���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB��)UHVKZDWHU��BBBBBBBB��0DULQH�:DWHU��BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� non impaired yes 

� 
E� 'HVFULEH�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�DFWLYLWLHV�IRU�ZKLFK�WKH�RZQHU�DSSOLFDQW�LV�VHHNLQJ�FRYHUDJH��� 
✔ ���� &RQVWUXFWLRQ�GHZDWHULQJ�RI�JURXQGZDWHU�LQWUXVLRQ�DQG�RU�VWRUP�ZDWHU�DFFXPXODWLRQ���� 
���� 6KRUW�WHUP�RU�ORQJ�WHUP�GHZDWHULQJ�RI�IRXQGDWLRQ�VXPSV�� 
������2WKHU�� 

� 
F� 1XPEHU�RI�RXWIDOOV�BBBBBB�� 1 

� 
)RU�HDFK�RXWIDOO�� 
� 
G� (VWLPDWH�WKH�PD[LPXP�GDLO\�DQG�DYHUDJH�PRQWKO\�IORZ�RI�WKH�GLVFKDUJH��LQ�JDOORQV�SHU�GD\�±�*3'������0D[�'DLO\�)ORZ�BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�*3'����� 7000 

$YHUDJH�0RQWKO\�)ORZ�BBBBBBBB�*3' 7000 

� 
H�� :KDW�LV�WKH�PD[LPXP�DQG�PLQLPXP�PRQWKO\�S+�RI�WKH�GLVFKDUJH��LQ�V�X��"��0D[�S+�BBBBBBB������0LQ�S+�BBBBBB� 8.3 6.5 

� 
� 
I�� ,GHQWLI\�WKH�VRXUFH�RI�WKH�GLVFKDUJH��L�H��SRWDEOH�ZDWHU��VXUIDFH�ZDWHU�� RUU JURXQGZDWHU� �����,I�JURXQGZDWHU��WKH�IDFLOLW\�VKDOO�VXEPLW�HIIOXHQW�WHVW�UHVXOWV��DV� 
UHTXLUHG�LQ�6HFWLRQ�������RI�WKH�*HQHUDO�3HUPLW�� 

� 
J�� :KDW�WUHDWPHQW�GRHV�WKH�ZDVWHZDWHU�UHFHLYH�SULRU�WR�GLVFKDUJH"� 

Sediment Filtering� 
K�� ,V�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�FRQWLQXRXV"��<HV�BBBBBBB����������1R�BBBBBBB���,I��QR��LV�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�SHULRGLF��3����RFFXUV�UHJXODUO\��L�H ���PRQWKO\�RU�VHDVRQDOO\��EXW�LV� ✔ 
QRW�FRQWLQXRXV�DOO�\HDU��RU��LQWHUPLWWHQW��,���RFFXUV�VRPHWLPHV�EXW�QRW�UHJXODUO\��RU�ERWK��%���BBBBBBBBB�� 
,I���3���QXPEHU�RI�GD\V�RU�PRQWKV�SHU�\HDU�RI�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�BBBBBB�DQG�WKH�VSHFLILF�PRQWKV�RI�GLVFKDUJH�BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB BBBBBBBB�� 
,I��,���QXPEHU�RI�GD\V�\HDU�WKHUH�LV�D�GLVFKDUJH�BBBBBBBBBBBB 
,V�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�WHPSRUDU\"��<HV�BBBBBBB����������1R�BBBBBBB� ✔ 

�������,I�\HV��DSSUR[LPDWH�VWDUW�GDWH�RI�GHZDWHULQJ�BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB��DSSUR[LPDWH�HQG�GDWH�RI�GHZDWHULQJ�BBBBBBBBBBB BBBBBBBBBBBBB� 09/01/2016 

� 
L�� /DWLWXGH�DQG�ORQJLWXGH�RI�HDFK�GLVFKDUJH�ZLWKLQ�����IHHW��6HH�KWWS���ZZZ�HSD�JRY�WUL�UHSRUW�VLWLQJBWRRO���2XWIDOO����ORQJ�BBBBBBB�ODW�BBBBBBB��2XWIDOO� 70.56.45 41.56.51 

���ORQJ�BBBBBBB�ODW�BBBBBBB��2XWIDOO����ORQJ�BBBBBBB�ODW�BBBBBBB�� 
� 
M�� ,I�WKH�VRXUFH�RI�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�LV�SRWDEOH�ZDWHU��SOHDVH�SURYLGH�WKH�UHSRUWHG�RU�FDOFXODWHG�VHYHQ�GD\�WHQ�\HDU�ORZ�IORZ���4����RI�WKH�UHFHLYLQJ�ZDWHU�DQG� 
DWWDFK�DQ\�FDOFXODWLRQ�VKHHWV�XVHG�WR�VXSSRUW�VWUHDP�IORZ�DQG�GLOXWLRQ�FDOFXODWLRQVBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�FIV����������������� 

��������6HH�$SSHQGL[�9,,�IRU�HTXDWLRQV�DQG�DGGLWLRQDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�� 

3DJH���RI��� 
$SSHQGL[�9�±�13'(6�'HZDWHULQJ�*HQHUDO�3HUPLW� � 

http:41.56.51
http:70.56.45


� 
� 
� 
� 

0$66$&+86(776�)$&,/,7,(6���6HH�6HFWLRQ�����DQG�$SSHQGL[���RI�WKH�*HQHUDO�3HUPLW�IRU�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�$UHDV�RI�&ULWLFDO�(QYLURQPHQWDO�&RQFHUQ� 
�$&(&����� 
� 
N�� �'RHV�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�RFFXU�LQ�DQ�$&(&"�<HV�BBBBBB����������1R�BBBBBB� 
���������,I�\HV��SURYLGH�WKH�QDPH�RI�WKH�$&(&���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB � 

✔ 

� 
����&RQWDPLQDQW�,QIRUPDWLRQ� 
D�	 $UH�DQ\�S+�QHXWUDOL]DWLRQ�DQG�RU�GHFKORULQDWLRQ�FKHPLFDOV�XVHG�LQ�WKH�GLVFKDUJH"�,I�VR��LQFOXGH�WKH�FKHPLFDO�QDPH�DQG�PDQXIDFWXUHU��PD[LPXP�DQG� 
DYHUDJH�GDLO\�TXDQWLW\�XVHG�DV�ZHOO�DV�WKH�PD[LPXP�DQG�DYHUDJH�GDLO\�H[SHFWHG�FRQFHQWUDWLRQV��PJ�O��LQ�WKH�GLVFKDUJH��DQG�WKH�YHQGRU
 V�UHSRUWHG�DTXDWLF� 
WR[LFLW\��12$(/�DQG�RU�/&���LQ�SHUFHQW�IRU�DTXDWLF�RUJDQLVP�V���� 

E�	 3OHDVH�UHSRUW�DQ\�NQRZQ�UHPHGLDWLRQ�DFWLYLWLHV�RU�ZDWHU�TXDOLW\�LVVXHV�LQ�WKH�YLFLQLW\�RI�WKH�GLVFKDUJH�� 
� 
���'HWHUPLQDWLRQ�RI�(QGDQJHUHG�6SHFLHV�$FW�(OLJLELOLW\���3URYLGH�GRFXPHQWDWLRQ�RI�(6$�HOLJLELOLW\�DV�UHTXLUHG�DW�3DUW�����DQG�$SSHQGL[�,9���,Q�DGGLWLRQ��UHVSRQG� 
WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�TXHVWLRQV���� 
D�	 :KLFK�RI�WKH�WKUHH�HOLJLELOLW\�FULWHULD�OLVWHG�LQ�$SSHQGL[�,9��&ULWHULRQ��$��%��RU�&��KDYH�\RX�PHW"�BBBBBBBBB� B 

E�	 3OHDVH�DWWDFK�GRFXPHQWDWLRQ�ZLWK�\RXU�12,�VXSSRUWLQJ�\RXU�UHVSRQVH���3OHDVH�VHH�$SSHQGL[�,9�IRU�DFFHSWDEOH�GRFXPHQWDWLRQ� 
� 
����'RFXPHQWDWLRQ�RI�1DWLRQDO�+LVWRULF�3UHVHUYDWLRQ�$FW�UHTXLUHPHQWV���3OHDVH�UHVSRQG�WR�WKH�IROORZLQJ�TXHVWLRQV��� 
D�	 6HH�6FUHHQLQJ�3URFHVV�LQ�$SSHQGL[�,,,�DQG�UHVSRQG�WR�TXHVWLRQV�UHJDUGLQJ�\RXU�VLWH�DQG�DQ\�KLVWRULF�SURSHUWLHV�OLVWHG�RU�HOLJLEOH�IRU�OLVWLQJ�RQ�WKH�1DWLRQDO� 
5HJLVWHU�RI�+LVWRULF�3ODFHV���4XHVWLRQ����<HV�BBBBB����1R�BBBB����4XHVWLRQ����1R�BBBBBB���������<HV�BBBBBB�������������� ✔ 

E�	 +DYH�DQ\�6WDWH�RU�7ULEDO�KLVWRULF�SUHVHUYDWLRQ�RIILFHUV�EHHQ�FRQVXOWHG�LQ�WKLV�GHWHUPLQDWLRQ"��<HV�BBBBBB����RU���1R�BBBBB�,I�\HV��DWWDFK�WKH�UHVXOWV�RI�WKH� ✔ 
FRQVXOWDWLRQ�V���� 

F� :KLFK�RI�WKH�WKUHH�1DWLRQDO�+LVWRULF�3UHVHUYDWLRQ�$FW�HOLJLELOLW\�FULWHULRQ�OLVWHG�LQ�$SSHQGL[�,,,��&ULWHULRQ��$��%��RU�&��KDYH�\RX�PHW"��BBBBBBBBBBB� A 

G�	 ,V�WKH�SURMHFW�ORFDWHG�RQ�SURSHUW\�RI�UHOLJLRXV�RU�FXOWXUDO�VLJQLILFDQFH�WR�DQ�,QGLDQ�7ULEH"��<HV�BBBBBB�RU�1R�BBBB��,I�\HV��SURYLGH�WKDW�QDPH�RI�WKH�,QGLDQ� ✔ 
7ULEH�DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK�WKH�SURSHUW\���BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB� 

� 
����6XSSOHPHQWDO�,QIRUPDWLRQ��3OHDVH�SURYLGH�DQ\�VXSSOHPHQWDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ���$WWDFK�DQ\�DQDO\WLFDO�GDWD�XVHG�WR�VXSSRUW�WKH�DSSOLFDWLRQ���$WWDFK�DQ\� 
FHUWLILFDWLRQ�V��UHTXLUHG�E\�WKH�JHQHUDO�SHUPLW� 
� 

���6LJQDWXUH�5HTXLUHPHQWV��7KH�1RWLFH�RI�,QWHQW�PXVW�EH�VLJQHG�E\�WKH�RSHUDWRU�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�WKH�VLJQDWRU\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�RI����&)5�6HFWLRQ���������V HH� 
EHORZ��LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�IROORZLQJ�FHUWLILFDWLRQ�� 
� 

3DJH���RI��� 
$SSHQGL[�9�±�13'(6�'HZDWHULQJ�*HQHUDO�3HUPLW� � 



 
  

  
   

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

I certify under penalty of law that (1) no biocides or other chemical additives except for those used for pH adjustment and/or 
dechlorination are used in the dewatering system; (2) the discharge consists solely of dewatering and authorized pH adjustmen t and/or 
dechlorination chemicals; (3) the discharge does not come in contact with any raw materials, intermediate product, water product or 
finished product; (4) if the discharge of dewatering subsequently mixes with other permitted wastewater (i.e. stormwater) prior to 
discharging to the receiving water, any monitoring provided under this permit will be only for dewatering discharge; (5) where applicable, 
the facility has complied with the requirements of this permit specific to the Endangered Species Act and National Historic P reservation 
Act; and (6) this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to 
assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted.

 Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, 
I certify that the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.  I certify  that I am aware 
that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing 
violations��� 
� 

� 
)DFLOLW\�1DPH�� Bridgewater 750kw Wind Turbine 

�2SHUDWRU�VLJQDWXUH�
� 

� 
3ULQW�)XOO�1DPH�DQG�7LWOH�� �Duncan Peterson Vice President 
� � 
'DWH�� 07/22/2016 

Federal regulations require this application to be signed as follows: 
1. For a corporation, by a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president; 
2. For partnership or sole proprietorship, by a general partner or the proprietor, respectively, or, 
3. For a municipality, State, Federal or other public facility, by either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. � 

3DJH���RI��� 
$SSHQGL[�9�±�13'(6�'HZDWHULQJ�*HQHUDO�3HUPLW� � 
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Tuesday, June 21, 2016
 

Attn: Mr Adam Swederskas
 
GZA GeoEnvironmental Inc
 
249 Vanderbilt Ave
 
Norwood, MA 02062
 

Project ID: BRIDGEWATER WIND TURBINE
 
Sample ID#s: BN49851
 

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used 

except where indicated.
 

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions 

described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.  


A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact 

duplicate of the original.
 
Enclosed are revised Analysis Report pages. Please replace and discard the original 

pages.  If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to 

contact Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.
 

Sincerely yours,
 

Phyllis Shiller
 

Laboratory Director
 

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
 
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
 
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
 
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 RI Lab Registration #63
 
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301
 

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 



 

   
    

  

           
      

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823 

SDG Comments 
June 21, 2016 

SDG I.D.:  GBN49851 

Phoenix reporting levels may exceed those referenced in the CAM protocol.  Please refer to 
criteria sheet for comparisons to requested MCP standards. 



 

 
 

 

      
                              

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

  

      
       

     

  

  

Analysis  Report 
June  21, 2016 

FOR: Attn: Mr  Adam  Swederskas 
GZA  GeoEnvironmental  Inc 
249  Vanderbilt Ave 
Norwood, MA 02062 

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time 
Matrix: GROUND WATER Collected by: 06/07/16 9:15 
Location Code: GZA-MA Received by: LK 06/07/16 15:21 
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below 
P.O.#: SDG ID:  GBN49851 Laboratory Data 

Phoenix ID:  BN49851 

Client ID: 
Project ID: 

BWT-GW1 
BRIDGEWATER WIND TURBINE 

Parameter Result 
RL/ 
PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference 

Silver < 0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 06/17/16 LK SW6010C 

Arsenic < 0.004 0.004 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Cadmium < 0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Chromium < 0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Copper < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Iron < 0.010 0.010 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Mercury < 0.0002 0.0002 mg/L 1 06/08/16 RS SW7470A 

Nickel 0.002 0.001 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Lead < 0.002 0.002 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Antimony < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Selenium < 0.010 0.010 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Zinc < 0.002 0.002 mg/L 1 06/08/16 LK SW6010C 

Mercury Digestion Completed 06/08/16 W/W SW7470A 

Total Metals Digestion Completed 06/16/16 AG 

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level  ND=Not Detected   BRL=Below Reporting Level 

Comments: 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody. 

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director 
June 21, 2016 
Reviewed and Released by: Ethan Lee, Project Manager 

Page 1 of 1 Ver 2 



 

   

 
    

                              

  

   
  

            

   

 

 

          

  
 

 

  
   

 

  

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

QA/QC Report 
June 21, 2016 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBN49851 

% % 
            Blk Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD 

Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits 

QA/QC Batch 348212 (mg/L), QC Sample No: BN49851 (BN49851) 
Mercury - Water BRL 0.0002 <0.0002  <0.0002 NC 93.6 95.2 75 - 125 30 

Comment: 

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 75-125% 

QA/QC Batch 349338 (mg/L), QC Sample No: BN55911 (BN49851) 

ICP Metals - Aqueous 
Antimony BRL 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NC 97.3 98.6 75 - 125 20 

Arsenic BRL 0.004 <0.004 <0.004 NC 92.2 93.7 75 - 125 20 

Cadmium BRL 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NC 92.7 91.4 75 - 125 20 

Chromium BRL 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NC 94.9 94.6 75 - 125 20 

Copper BRL 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NC 95.1 97.7 75 - 125 20 

Iron BRL 0.010 0.055 0.055 0 94.3 93.5 75 - 125 20 

Lead BRL 0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NC 94.2 94.4 75 - 125 20 

Nickel BRL 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NC 94.3 93.6 75 - 125 20 

Selenium BRL 0.010 <0.010 <0.010 NC 92.2 92.9 75 - 125 20 

Silver BRL 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NC 94.9 96.8 75 - 125 20 

Zinc BRL 0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NC 93.0 94.1 75 - 125 20 

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample 
LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate 

MS - Matrix Spike 

MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate 

NC - No Criteria 
Intf - Interference 

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director 
June 21, 2016 
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Tuesday, June 21, 2016 Page 1 of 1 Sample Criteria Exceedences Report 
Criteria:  MA: CAM, GW1 GBN49851 - GZA-MA 

State:  MA RL Analysis 
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL Criteria Criteria Units 

*** No Data to Display *** 

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report.  It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences.  All efforts are made to 
ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site 
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance. 



 

 

           

 

         
  

       
         

  

          
      

      
     

      

        
         

  

                 
            

   

 

       

        

     

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

   

      
    

 

       

        

               
       

 

      
 

MassDEP Analytical Protocol Certification Form 

Project #: Laboratory Name: Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

Project Location: BRIDGEWATER WIND TURBINE RTN: 
This Form provides certifications for the following data set: [list Laboratory Sample ID Number(s)] 

BN49851 

Matrices: Groundwater/Surface Water Soil/Sediment Drinking Water Other: Air 

 CAM Protocol (check all that apply below) 
8260 VOC 
CAM II A 

7470/7471 Hg 
CAM III B 

MassDEP VPH 
CAM IV A 

8081 Pesticides 
CAM V B 

7196 Hex Cr 
CAM VI B 

MassDEP APH 
CAM IX A 

8270 SVOC 
CAM II B 

7010 Metals 
CAM III C 

MassDEP EPH 
CAM IV B 

8151 Herbicides 
CAM V C 

8330 Explosives 
CAM VIII A 

TO-15 VOC 
CAM IX B 

6010 Metals 
CAM III A 

6020 Metals 
CAM III D 

8082 PCB 
CAM V A 

9012 Total 
Cyanide/PAC 
CAM V1 A

6860 Perchlorate 
CAM VIII B 

Affirmative responses to questions A through F are required for "Presumptive Certainty" status 
A Were all samples received in a condition consistent with those described on the 

Chain-of-Custody, properly preserved (including temperature*) in the field or 
laboratory, and prepared/analyzed with method holding times? (* see narrative) 

Yes No 

B Were the analytical method(s) and all associated QC requirements specified in the 
selected CAM protocol(s) followed? Yes No 

C Were all required corrective actions and analytical response actions specified in the 
selected CAM protocol(s) implemented for all identified performance standard non-
conformances? Yes No 

D Does the laboratory report comply with all the reporting requirements speified in 
CAM VII A, "Quality Assurance and Quality Control Guidelines for the Acquisition 
and Reporting of Analytical Data"? Yes No 

E a. VPH, EPH, and APH Methods only:  Was each method conducted without 
significant modification(s)? (refer to the individual method(s) for a list of significant 
modifications). 
b.  APH and TO-15 methods only: Was the complete analyte list reported for each 
method? 

Yes No 

Yes No 

F Were all applicable CAM protocol QC and performance standard non-
conformances identified and evaluated in a laboratory narrative (including all "No" 
responses to Questions A through E)? Yes No 

Responses to questions G, H and I below is required for "Presumptive Certainty" status 

G Were the reporting limits at or below all CAM reporting limits specified in the 
selected CAM protocol(s)? 

Yes No 

Data User Note: Data that achieve "Presumptive Certainty" status may not necessarily meet the data usability and 
representativeness requirements described in 310 CMR 40.  1056(2)(k) and WSC-07-350 

H Were all QC performance standards specified in the CAM protocol(s) achieved? Yes No 

I Were results reported for the complete analyte list specified in the selected CAM 
protocol(s)? Yes No 

All negative responses must be addressed in an attached laboratory narrative. 
I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal inquiry of those 
responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this analytical  report is, to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, accurate and complete. 

Ethan Lee 

Project Manager 

Date: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 
Authorized 
Signature: 

Printed Name: 

Position: 



  
 

      
                             

 

        

 
         

  

              
           

    
      

              
    

    
     

 
 

      
         

 
         

  

      
    

     
  

  

      
    

     
  

 
 

  

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

MCP Certification Report 
June 21, 2016 SDG I.D.: GBN49851 

SDG Comments 
BN49851 - The following analytes from the 6010 MCP Metals list were not reported: Barium, Beryllium, Thallium, Vanadium. 

Mercury Narration 
Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the analytical method achieved? Yes. 

Instrument: 
MERLIN 06/08/16 09:22 Rick Schweitzer, Chemist 06/08/16 
BN49851 
The method preparation blank contains all of the acids and reagents as the samples; the instrument blanks do not.
 
The initial calibration met all criteria including a standard run at or below the reporting level.
 
All calibration verification standards (ICV, CCV) met criteria. 

All calibration blank verification standards (ICB, CCB) met criteria. 

The matrix spike sample is used to identify spectral interference for each batch of samples, if within 85-115%, no interference is 

observed and no further action is taken.
 
The following Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 
The following Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 

QC (Batch Specific): 
Batch 348212  (BN49851) 
BN49851
 

All LCS recoveries were within 75 - 125 with the following exceptions: None.
 
Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 75-125%
 

ICP Metals Narration 
Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the analytical method achieved? Yes. 

Instrument: 
ARCOS 06/08/16 06:18 Laura Kinnin, Chemist 06/08/16
 

BN49851
 

The linear range is defined daily by the calibration range.
 
The following Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 
The following Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 
The following ICP Interference Check (ICSAB) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 

ARCOS 06/17/16 08:16 Laura Kinnin, Chemist 06/17/16
 

BN49851
 

The linear range is defined daily by the calibration range.
 
The following Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 
The following Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 
The following ICP Interference Check (ICSAB) compounds did not meet criteria: None.
 

QC (Batch Specific): 
Batch 349338  (BN55911) 
BN49851 

Page 1 of 2 



  
 

      
                             

 

 
      

  

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823 

Certification Report 
June 21, 2016 SDG I.D.: GBN49851 

ICP Metals Narration 
All LCS recoveries were within 75 - 125 with the following exceptions: None. 

Page 2 of 2 





     
     

       

     

   

         

 

 

   

   

Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike 

P.O. Box 370 
Manchester, CT 06040 

Lab Sample Id 
Collection Date 

(860) 645‐1102 Client Id 
Matrix 

Project Id : BRIDGEWATER WIND TURBINE 
CAS Units CMR‐GW1 

Metals, Total 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Selenium 
Silver 
Zinc 

Result Detected 

RL Exceeds Criteria 

Result Exceeds Criteria 

7440‐36‐0 mg/L 0.006 
7440‐38‐2 mg/L 0.01 
7440‐43‐9 mg/L 0.004 
7440‐47‐3 mg/L 0.1 
7440‐50‐8 mg/L 10 
7439‐89‐6 mg/L 
7439‐92‐1 mg/L 0.01 
7439‐97‐6 mg/L 0.002 
7440‐02‐0 mg/L 0.1 
7782‐49‐2 mg/L 0.05 
7440‐22‐4 mg/L 0.007 
7440‐66‐6 mg/L 0.9 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BN49851 
6/7/2016 
BWT‐GW1 

Ground Water 

GW‐1 Result RL 

0.006 < 0.005 0.005 
0.01 < 0.004 0.004 
0.005 < 0.001 0.001 
0.1 < 0.001 0.001 

< 0.005 0.005 
< 0.010 0.010 

0.015 < 0.002 0.002 
0.002 < 0.0002 0.0002 
0.1 0.002 0.001 
0.05 < 0.010 0.010 
0.1 < 0.001 0.001 
5  <  0.002 0.002 



     
     

   

   

 

   

Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 
587 East Middle Turnpike 

P.O. Box 370
 
Manchester, CT 06040
 

(860) 645‐1102
 

Lab Sample Id 
BN49851 



 

 

Sample Comments 
No Comments 



 

   

 

   

 
  

 

 

 

 

  
             

              

 

  
 

    
   

  
   

 
   

     
   

 
 

           
   

   
  

    
 

  

 
        

         
        

          
         

 

    
           

       

        
          

  
 

        
        

 

    
           

          

            
       
        

         
         

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Wayne F. MacCallum, Director 

February 27, 2015 

Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority 
10 Park Plaza 
Room 5750 
Boston MA 02116 

Bridgewater Conservation Commission 
Memorial Building, 25 South Street 
Bridgewater MA 02324 

RE: Applicant: Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority 
Project Location: 0 Titicut Street 
Project Description: Wind Turbine 
DEP Wetlands File No.: 116-1332 
NHESP File No.: 12-30918 

Dear Commissioners & Applicant: 

The Natural Heritage & Endangered Species Program of the Massachusetts Division of Fisheries & 
Wildlife (the “Division”) received a Notice of Intent with site plans (dated January 2015, revised 
2/4/2015) in compliance with the rare wildlife species section of the Massachusetts Wetlands Protection 
Act Regulations (310 CMR 10.59). The Division also received the MESA Review Checklist and supporting 
documentation for review pursuant to the MA Endangered Species Act Regulations (321 CMR 10.18). 

WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT (WPA) 
Based on a review of the information that was provided and the information that is currently contained in 
our database, the Division has determined that this project, as currently proposed, will not adversely 

affect the actual Resource Area Habitat of state-protected rare wildlife species. Therefore, it is our 
opinion that this project meets the state-listed species performance standard for the issuance of an Order 
of Conditions. 

Please note that this determination addresses only the matter of rare wildlife habitat and does not pertain 
to other wildlife habitat issues that may be pertinent to the proposed project. 

MASSACHUSETTS ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT (MESA) 
Based on a review of the information that was provided and the information that is currently contained in 
our database, the Division has determined that this project, as currently proposed, will not result in a 

prohibited “take” of state-listed rare species. This determination is a final decision of the Division of 
Fisheries and Wildlife pursuant to 321 CMR 10.18. Any changes to the proposed project or any additional 
work beyond that shown on the site plans may require an additional filing with the Division pursuant to 
the MESA. This project may be subject to further review if no physical work is commenced within five 
years from the date of issuance of this determination, or if there is a change to the project. 

www.mass.gov/nhesp 

Division of Fisheries and Wildlife 
Field Headquarters, One Rabbit Hill Road, Westborough, MA 01581 (508) 389-6300 Fax (508) 389-7890 
An Agency of the Department of Fish and Game 

www.mass.gov/nhesp


        

 
           

    
   

 
 

 

        
   

 
 

     
    

NHESP No. 12-30918, page 2 of 2 

Please note that this determination addresses only the matter of state-listed species and their habitats. If 
you have any questions regarding this letter please contact Emily Holt, Endangered Species Review 
Assistant, at (508) 389-6385. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas W. French, Ph.D. 
Assistant Director 

cc:	 Meredith Avery, Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 
MA DEP Southeast Region 
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